

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE
UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION AND
WESTERN STATES AND TRIBAL NATIONS
NATURAL GAS INITIATIVE AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN

Counsel of Record

JEREMY J. PATTERSON

PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD

& WILSON LLP

1900 Plaza Drive

Louisville, CO 80027

(303) 926-5292

jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

117085



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Legal and factual background.....	4
A. The need for and benefit from a common carrier rail line into the Uintah Basin	4
B. The Interstate Commerce Act and the duty of common carriers and the limited jurisdiction and role of the Surface Transportation Board	10
II. The D.C. Circuit erred	13
III. The course-correction that this Court should require lower courts to apply	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	10
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal.—Rail Constr. & Operation Exemption—in Utah, Carbon, Duchesne, & Uintah Cntys.</i> , S.T.B. Fin. Dkt 36284, 2021 WL 5960905 (STB served Dec. 15, 2021)	12
<i>United States Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	2, 3, 13, 14, 18
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981)	1
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry Co. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	8
49 U.S.C. § 10101	12
49 U.S.C. § 10901(a)	11
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c)	11
49 U.S.C. § 11101	11
49 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	11
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)	11
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(2)	11
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Administrative Conference of the United States, Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies, tables 3 and 4 (2d ed. 2018)	11
Robert Athearn, <i>Rebel of the Rockies: The Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad</i> (1962)	9
Peter R. Decker, <i>“The Utes Must Go!”: American Expansion and the Removal of a People</i> , ch. 6 (2004)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Emily Harris, <i>First Insights—2020 Census Utah Counties and Communities</i> (Univ. Utah 2021)	8
Gov. Frederick Pitkin to Carl Schurtz (Oct 12, 1879) (quoted in “ <i>The Utes Must Go!</i> ”, 147)	5
<i>Report of Utah Expedition, printed in Deseret News</i> , Sept. 25, 1961, <i>quoted in</i> Charles Wilkinson, <i>Fire on the Plateau</i> , 150 (Island Press 2004).	7
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1886</i> , 225.	7
Utah Dep’t Transp., <i>Uintah Basin Railroad Feasibility Study Summary Report</i> (Jan. 9, 2015) (hereinafter <i>2015 Report</i>)	9, 10, 12
